

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON:

COURT NO.: Chamber Judge

ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCOUTRY APPLICATION NO.3-4 & 5-6

(Application for Intervention and exemption from filing
Official Translation)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 25365-66 of 2014

(With prayer for interim-relief)

State of Bihar and anr.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Secretary Vidalaya Seva Board & Anr etc.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.09.2014 when the Court was please to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petitions.

Mr. Aditya Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1,6 and 18 accepts notice. He may file the counter affidavit within four weeks.

Issue notice to other respondents."

It is submitted that there are 2 respondents in SLP(C) No.25365/2014 and 20 respondents in SLP (C) No. 25366/2014. In SLP (C) No.25366 of 2014, Mr. Aditya Singh, advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos. 3, 4, 10-15 and 17 and he has also filed counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent No.3 which is already adopted by respondent Nos. 4, 10-15 and 17 as per Ld. Registrar's court order dated 11.2.2015.

It is further submitted that Mr. Aditya Singh, advocate has also filed caveat on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 6 and 18 but no counter-affidavit has been filed in SLP (C) No. 25366 of 2014.

It is again submitted that Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate has not taken steps hence notice could not be issued to unserved respondent Nos.2,5,7-9, 16,19 and 20 in SLP (C) No. 25366 of 2014 and Respondent No.1 and 2 in SLP (C) No. 25365 of 2014 .

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Advocate Advocate has filed application for intervention along with exemption from filing Official Translation which is registered as I.A. No.3-4 & 5-6 and the same has been included in the paper-books.

The Application for intervention is listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate

Mr.Aditya Singh, Advocate

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR