

\220Item No.35 1

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).25365-25366/2014

STATE OF BHIAR & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SECY., VIDYALAYA SEVA BOARD & ANR ETC Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for intervention and office report)

Date : 29/04/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Samir Ali Khan,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Aditya Singh,Adv.

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 25365/2014

Service of notice already issued to both the respondents are awaited.

Mr. Aditya Singh,Ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 18 in SLP(C) Nos. 25366/2014 has stated that petitioner is deliberately delaying the matter, hence dasti may be given to him to be served upon both the respondents. Registry is directed to issue dasti notice to the said counsel to serve it on the above said both the respondents. Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 18 in SLP(C) No. 25366/2014 shall within a period of four weeks file the proof of dasti service.

Item No.35 2

SLP(C) No. 25366/2014

Mr. Aditya Singh, Ld. Counsel has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 18 and has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.3. Ld. Counsel has further stated that he is adopting the counter affidavit of respondent No.3 for the respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 to 18. This is taken on record. Ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 18 has stated that petitioner is deliberately delaying the matter, hence dasti may be given to him to be served upon the respondent Nos. 19 and 20. Registry is directed to issue dasti notice to the said counsel to serve it on the above said both respondents. Ld. Counsel shall within a period of four weeks file the proof of dasti service. List again on 22.7.2016.

(M V RAMESH)

Registrar

MG