

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON: 22.07.2016

COURT NO.: R-2

ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 25365-25366 of 2014

(With prayer for interim-relief)

STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

SECY., VIDYALAYA SEVA BOARD & ANR ETC.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Id. Registrar's Court on 29.04.2016 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"SLP(C) No. 25365/2014

Service of notice already issued to both the respondents are awaited.

Mr. Aditya Singh, Ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 18 in SLP(C) Nos. 25366/2014 has stated that petitioner is deliberately delaying the matter, hence dasti may be given to him to be served upon both the respondents. Registry is directed to issue dasti notice to the said counsel to serve it on the above said both the respondents. Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 18 in SLP(C) No. 25366/2014 shall within a period of four weeks file the proof of dasti service.

SLP(C) No. 25366/2014

Mr. Aditya Singh, Ld. Counsel has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 18 and has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.3. Ld. Counsel has further stated that he is adopting the counter affidavit of respondent No.3 for the respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 to 18. This is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 18 has stated that petitioner is deliberately delaying the matter, hence dasti may be given to him to be served upon the respondent Nos. 19 and 20. Registry is directed to issue dasti notice to the said counsel to serve it on the above said both respondents. Ld. Counsel shall within a period of four weeks file the proof of dasti service.

List again on 22.7.2016."

SLP(C) NO. 25365/2014

There are two respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 18 in SLP(C) No. 25366/2014 has not filed affidavit of dasti proof for respondent Nos. 1 & 2, so far.

Service of notice on respondent no. 1 & 2 is still incomplete.

SLP(C) NO. 25366/2014

There are 20 respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 18 has not filed affidavit of Dasti proof for respondent Nos. 19 & 20. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from respondent Nos. 19 & 20.

It is further submitted that counsel for the respondent nos. 2, 5, 7-9 & 16 has not filed counter-affidavit, so far.

Service of notice on respondent nos. 19 & 20 is still incomplete.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 20th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate
Mr. Aditya Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR