

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON: 02.09.2016

COURT NO.: R-2

ITEM NO. : 23

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 25365-25366 of 2014

(With prayer for interim-relief)

STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

SECY., VIDYALAYA SEVA BOARD & ANR ETC.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 22.07.2016 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"SLP(C) No. 25365/2014

Ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 1-18 in SLP(C) No. 25366/14 shall within a period of four weeks file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

SLP(C) No. 25366/2014

Ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 1-18 shall within a period of four weeks file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to respondent Nos. 19 & 20.

List the matter again on 02.09.2016."

It is submitted that Mr. Aditya Singh, counsel for the respondent Nos. 1-18 in SLP(c) No. 25366/2014 has on 31.08.2016 filed affidavit of dasti proof, stating therein "that respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 25365/2014 is served and respondent Nos. 1 in SLP(C) No. 25365/2014 and respondent Nos. 19 & 20 in SLP(C) No. 25366/2014 are Vidyalaya Board (via Secretary and its Chairman) and also stated therein that Bihar Staff Selection Commission P.O. Veterinary College, Patna was established by Act No. 7/2002 and Subordinate service Commission had already been dissolved and Vidyalaya Seva Board has been merged into Bihar Staff Selection Commission. Hence the dasti notice were not accepted by the Bihar Staff Selection Commission."

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 01st day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate
Mr. Aditya Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR